

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-1563-DDD-KAS

JAMES S. BENEDICT, CHRISTOPHER BOURJOS, RICHARD T. INGALLS, RANDALL G. JOHNSON, STEVEN E. JONGEWAARD, WILLIAM C. LATHAM, THEODORE LEKAS JR., TIMOTHY A. MCINTOSH, STEVEN POPE, RICK L. RAGAZZO, PAUL W. RUNGE, JEFFREY N. SCHOLZEN, DENNIS M. SHEEHAN, CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH, SCOTT TRCKA, GREGORY G. WHITWORTH, ROBERT D. WILFONG, PIERRE ARSENAULT, GORDON BLAKELEY, WILLIAM P. BLISS, MICHAEL BROWN, ROBERT CUMMINGS, JAMES M. DEDRICK, LANE DECKER, RICHARD EGAN, ROBERT ENGLE, ROBERT M. MINOR, WILLIAM R. MOORE, GREGORY R. MORHARDT, GARY PELLANT, ROSS SAPP, DUANE SHAFFER, TERRY TRIPP, EARL WINN, II, and JOHN LEON WURTH, individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT MANFRED, COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL; THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an unincorporated association also d/b/a MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, AZPB LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; ATLANTA NATIONAL LEAGUE BASEBALL CLUB, LLC; BALTIMORE ORIOLES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; BOSTON RED SOX BASEBALL CLUB L.P.; CHICAGO CUBS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC; CHICAGO WHITE SOX, LTD.; THE CINCINNATI REDS, LLC; CLEVELAND GUARDIANS BASEBALL COMPANY, LLC; COLORADO ROCKIES BASEBALL CLUB, LTD.; DETROIT TIGERS, INC.; HOUSTON ASTROS, LLC; KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CLUB LLC; ANGELS BASEBALL LP; LOS ANGELES DODGERS LLC; MARLINS TEAMCO LLC; MILWAUKEE BREWERS BASEBALL CLUB, L.P.; MINNESOTA TWINS, LLC; STERLING METS, L.P.; NEW YORK YANKEES PARTNERSHIP; ATHLETICS INVESTMENT GROUP LLC D/B/A OAKLAND ATHLETICS BASEBALL COMPANY; THE PHILLIES; PITTSBURGH ASSOCIATES; PADRES L.P.; SAN FRANCISCO BASEBALL ASSOCIATES LLC; THE BASEBALL CLUB OF SEATTLE, LLLP; ST. LOUIS CARDINALS, LLC; TAMPA BAY RAYS BASEBALL LTD.; RANGERS BASEBALL, LLC; ROGERS BLUE JAYS BASEBALL PARTNERSHIP; and WASHINGTON NATIONALS BASEBALL CLUB, LLC,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Certificate of Conferral, D.C.COLO.LCivR 7.1.....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Alleged Facts.....	4
A. Plaintiffs.....	4
B. Defendants.....	4
C. Allegations of Age Discrimination.....	4
Relevant Procedural Background.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. All Claims Against Non-Resident Defendants Should Be Dismissed Because the Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged—and Cannot Allege—Any Basis for This Court to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Any of Them.....	7
A. This Court Lacks General Jurisdiction over the Non-Resident Defendants.....	8
B. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction over the Non-Resident Defendants.....	12
1. The Non-Resident Defendants Did Not Purposefully Direct Activities at Forum Residents.....	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Arise Out of or Relate to Defendants’ Forum-Related Activities.....	14
3. Even if there was a Relationship Between Plaintiffs’ Claims and Non-Residents’ Forum Contacts, The Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction Would Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Joint Employment, Conspiracy and Collective Action Allegations Do Not Confer Personal Jurisdiction Over Non-Resident Defendants.....	19
1. Joint Employment Allegations Do Not Confer Jurisdiction Over the Non-Resident Defendants.....	20
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Jurisdiction by Alleging a Conspiracy to Violate the ADEA.....	21
3. There is No “Collective Action/Class Action” Theory of Jurisdiction.....	22
II. All Claims Against Non-Resident Defendants Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged—and Cannot Allege—Any Facts to Support Venue in This District.....	23

III. The State and City Law Claims Plaintiffs Abandoned Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice and with an Award of Fees and Costs.....25

 A. The Dropped Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice.25

 B. Defendants Are Entitled to Fees and Costs.....27

IV. The Fourth Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed Without Leave to Amend.28

Conclusion29

Practice Standard III(A)(1) Certification31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AeroTech, Inc. v. Estes</i> , 110 F.3d 1523 (10th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Apsley v. Boeing, Co.</i> , No. 05-1368-MLB, Dkt. 239 at 6-7 (D. Kan. May 21, 2008).....	22
<i>Aldrich v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Allman v. Barr</i> , 826 F.App’x 702 (10th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Bailey v. U.S.F. Holland, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-0025, 2015 WL 2125137 (M.D. Tenn. May 6, 2015)	26
<i>Benton v. Cameco Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Beyer v. Camex Equip. Sales & Rentals, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-01580-WLM-MJW, 2011 WL 2670588, at *3 (D. Colo. July 8, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 465 F. App’x 817 (10th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S. F. Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 477 (1985).....	18, 21
<i>Concepcion v. Off. of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , No. 22-cv-1017, 2023 WL 4110155 (D.P.R. May 31, 2023)	9
<i>Creative Gifts, Inc. v. UFO</i> , No. 97-1266, 1999 WL 35809656 (D.N.M. Apr. 20, 1999).....	27, 28
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	passim
<i>Dallas Texans Soccer Club v. Major League Soccer Players Union</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 784 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	11

Donatelli v. Nat’l Hockey League,
893 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1990).....11

E.E.O.C. v. Roark-Whitten Hosp. 2, LP,
No. 1:14-cv-00884-MCA-KK, 2016 WL 10587968 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2016).....21

Epstein v. Ohio State Univ.,
No. 10-cv-01327-ZLW-CBS, 2010 WL 3927794 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2010).....18

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District,
141 S. Ct 1017, 1027 (2021).....15

Francis v. Perez,
256 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....21

Gen. Signal Corp. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.,
66 F.3d 1500, 1514 (9th Cir. 1995)28

Gipson v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
No. 08-2017-KHV-DJW, 2008 WL 4307617 (D. Kan. July 18, 2008).....28

Goff v. Hackett Stone Co.,
No. 98–7137, 1999 WL 397409, at *1 (10th Cir. June 17, 1999)24

Goodwin v. Bruggeman-Hatch,
No. 13-cv-02973-REB-MEH, 2014 WL 2109426 (D. Colo. May 20, 2014).....29

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915, 924 (2011).....8, 14, 15

Green v. Fishbone Safety Sols., Ltd.,
No. 16-cv-01594-PAB-KMT, 2017 WL 4012123 (D. Colo. Sept. 12, 2017)21

Hill v. AMB Sport & Entertainment, LLC,
No. 22-cv-2961, 2023 WL 2058066 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2023).....17

In re Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
No. 14-2551, 2019 WL 5088516 (D. Minn. Oct. 10, 2019).....10, 17

Intercon, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Internet Sols., Inc.,
205 F.3d 1244, 1247 (10th Cir. 2000)7

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....12, 21

Kennedy v. Mountainside Pizza, Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-01199-CMA-STV, 2020 WL 4454897 (D. Colo. May 14, 2020).....20

Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,
 82 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd*, 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....10

Marso v. Safespeed, LLC,
 No. 19-cv-2671-KHV, 2020 WL 4464410 (D. Kan. Aug. 4, 2020).....23

Melea, Ltd. v. Jawer SA,
 511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007)7, 18

Mobley v. CIG Logistics LLC,
 No. 1:22-CV-00226-WJ-LF, 2022 WL 4103980 (D.N.M. Sept. 8, 2022)16

Nagim v. Jackson,
 No. 10-cv-00328-PAB-KLM, 2010 WL 4318896 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2010)24

Northcutt v. Fulton,
 No. CIV-20-885-R, 2020 WL 7380967 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 15, 2020)27

O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)14

Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Motors, Inc.,
 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)7, 8, 13

OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Can.,
 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)8, 18

Orion Prop. Grp., LLC v. Hjelle,
 No. 17-cv-2738-KHV, 2018 WL 6570495 (D. Kan. Dec. 13, 2018)23

Panduit Corp. v. All States Plastic Mfg. Co., Inc.,
 No. 76 C 4012, 1981 WL 66992 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 1981)26

Payne v. Office of the Commissioner of Baseball,
 No. 15-cv-03229-YGR, 2016 WL 1394369 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2016).....9

Piersall v. Crane Carrier Co.,
 No. 08-CV-116-TCK-SAJ, 2008 WL 4632920 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 16, 2008).....22

Purple Onion Foods, Inc. v. Blue Moose of Boulder, Inc.,
 45 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D.N.M. 1999)21

Rambo v. Am. S. Ins. Co.,
839 F.2d 1415, 1419 (10th Cir. 1988)13

Rock Roofing, LLC v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.,
413 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (D.N.M. 2019).....27

Rosenberg v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 11-cv-02200-WJM-CBS, 2012 WL 3744632 (D. Colo. May 22, 2012)12, 16

Rosenberg v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 11-cv-02200-WJM-CBS, 2012 WL 3744631 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2012).....12, 29

Schwinn v. Human Affairs Int’l, Inc.,
No. 99-4140, 2000 WL 731785 (10th Cir. June 8, 2000).....21

Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2015)9

Shell v. Am. Family Rights Ass’n,
899 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D. Colo. 2012).....7

Shepherd v. U.S. Olympic Comm.,
94 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Colo. 2000).....14, 16

Sherlock v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
84 F.3d 522, 527 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Shrader v. Biddinger,
633 F.3d 1235, 1240 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Smith v. Patel,
No. CIV-15-7-M, 2015 WL 3407389 (W.D. Okla. May 26, 2015).....25

Stacker v. Intellisource, LLC,
No. 20-2581-JWB, 2021 WL 2646444 (D. Kan. June 28, 2021)9, 10

Standifer v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.,
No. 22-cv-2069-JAR-GEB, 2022 WL 5038198 (D. Kan. Oct. 4, 2022)23

Transp. Funding, LLC v. HVH Transp., Inc.,
No. 2:17-CV-2106-JAR-GLR, 2017 WL 4223126 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2017).....24, 25

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

Watkins v. Rite Aid Corp.,
No. 4:06cv00299, 2006 WL 2085992 (M.D. Pa. July 25, 2006).....22

Wright v. Waste Pro USA, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-02654, 2019 WL 3344040, at *11 (D. S.C. July 25, 2019).....20, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....23

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) passim

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)3

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 (“ADEA”) passim

Fla. Stat. § 760.01(2).....19

Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 21.00119

All Defendants other than the Colorado Rockies, Ltd. (the “Colorado Rockies”) move this Court for an Order dismissing the claims asserted in the Fourth Amended Complaint (Dkt. 60) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. (“Rule”) 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(3).

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL, D.C.COLO.LCIVR 7.1
